Citizen Complaint and Inquiry Form

Nature: Crime/ Rule/ Policy IA Control #: 08-0061
Complainant Name: Internal Race & Sex:

Home Address: ‘Telephone:
City/State/Zip: ‘

Business Address: Telephone:

City/State/Zip:

If applicable, list other compla1nants/w1tnesses include address city, state, zip, phone #

Stevens County Sheriff's Office

Member Involved: (1) David L. Byrnes Division: DEM

Member Involved: (2) Division:

Member Involved: (3) Division:

Location of Incident: Stevens County Date/Time: 10/06/2008 1947
Complaint Received By: Greg Conner Date/Time: 10/08/2008

Forwarded for Investigation to:

Summary of Incident:  Disposition of Complaint or Inquiry

COURT ISSUE (Civil Issue)

COMPLAINT - Service
COMPLAINT - Personnel
WITHDRAWN Date: Time:

WX

Preliminary Investigation Comments:

INQUIRY - Resolved with Citizen and/or No Further Action Deemed Necessary

Dave Byrnes was arrested for DUI by the Stevens County Shenff‘s Office on 10/06/08 at

approximately 1947 hours after a one car collision.

Routing: Responsible Shift Commander:
Responsible Division Commander:

Responsible Undersheriff:

Office of Professional Standards:




OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF SPOKANE COUNTY
Internal Investigation
CASE FINDING NOTICE

Date: 10/30/08

TO: Mr. Dave Byrnes

FROM: Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich I. A. #: 08-0061

An internal investigation has been conducted concerning certain allegations of
misconduct. These allegations stem from an incident that occurred on:

DATE/TIME: 10/06/08 AT 1947

COMPLAINANT: Internal

INCIDENT NUMBER: _Stevens County 08-07898

COMPLAINT:
1) Criminal Conduct
2) Use of Alcohol
3) Failed to Report for Duty

You are hereby advised of the following finding:
[ ] EXONERATED '~ SUSTAINED El—

[(] NOT SUSTAINED " UNFOUNDED [ ]
[ ] POLICY/TRAINING/EQUIPMENT FAILURE

: Narrative
fgrnu\m{'—ﬂ‘\ CS ot 0/38/6%
S—‘QQ 7;,: mm\.ﬁ\-\,\ le AQIV

This case file will be maintained by the Office of Professional Standards.

Division Commander

@/%/ Foatss/ s DU S/

ber Date/Time Received Served By




Spokane County Sheriff's Office
Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff

“In partnership with the community - Dedicated to your safety”

October 8, 2008

David L Byrnes
Spokane County Sheriff's Office

1100 W. Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260-0300

RE: POTENTIAL FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION (Loudermill Notification)

Dear Mr. Byrnes:

This correspondence is official notification that I am considering disciplinary action
against you, up to and including termination.

Our records indicate that you were employed as Deputy Director of Emergency
Management on February 20, 1996. You were employed as Region IX Coordinator,

Homeland Security on January 3, 2006.

On October 8, 2008, the following information was brought to my attention concerning
the performance of your official duties. The following facts, assertions, and/or

allegations of misconduct are being alleged:

1. On October 6, 2008 on or about 1947 hrs, you were placed under arrest by
the Stevens County Sheriff’s Office and charged with RCW 46.61.502
Driving Under the Influence, incident # (08-07898. The resulting
investigation determined that your BAC was t the time of the incident.
You engaged in criminal conduct by driving under the influence of

intoxicating liquor.

2. On October 6, 2008 on or about 1947 hrs, you were placed under arrest by
the Stevens County Sheriff’s Office and charged with RCW 46.61.502
Driving Under the Influence, incident # 08-07898. The resulting
investigation determined that your BAC was at the time of the incident.
You failed to adhere to the Sheriff’s Office alcohol use policy.

Mr. Dave Byrnes
IA #08-0061
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3. On October 7, 2008, you did not show up for work and did not contact your
supervisor to explain your absence or request leave prior to your scheduled
work day. You failed to report for duty.

Your work history with the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office consists of:

¢ March 14, 2007, Sustained — 1) Criminal Conduct (DUI); 2) Fail to report for
duty; 3) Violation of alcohol policy; 40 hours suspension without pay.

The aforementioned allegations of misconduct, if proven, lead me to believe that you
have demonstrated disgraceful conduct, and have caused injury to public service. Your

conduct is unbecoming an employee and in violation of:

Civil Service: RCW 41.14.110 TENURE - GROUNDS FOR DEPRIVATION

The tenure of every person holding an office, place, position, or employment under the
provisions of this chapter shall be only during good behavior, and any such person may
be removed or discharged, suspended without pay, demoted, or reduced in rank, or
deprived of vacation privileges or other special privileges for any of the following
reasons.

(1) Incompetency, inefficiency, or inattention to, or dereliction of duty;

(2) Dishonesty, intemperance, immoral conduct, insubordination, discourteous
treatment of the public, or fellow employee, or any other act of omission or
commission tending to injure the public service; or any other willful failure on
the part of the employee to properly conduct himself: or any willful violation
of the provisions of this chapter or the rules and regulations to be adopted
hereunder.

(4) Dishonest, disgraceful, or prejudicial conduct;

(7) Any other act or failure to act which in the judgment of the civil service
commission is sufficient to show the offender to be an unsuitable and unfit

person to be employed in the public service.

RCW 46.61.502 Driving under the influence.
(1) A person is guilty of driving while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or any

drug if the person drives a vehicle within this state:
(a) And the person has, within two hours after driving, an alcohol concentration of

0.08 or higher as shown by analysis of the person's breath or blood made under RCW

46.61.506; or
(b) While the person is under the influence of or affected by intoxicating liquor or any

drug; or
(c) While the person is under the combined influence of or affected by intoxicating

liquor and any drug.

Mr. Dave Byrnes
1A #08-0061
Page 2




Rules and Regulations 7.06.08 CRIMINAL CONDUCT
Members will obey all laws of the United States, Washington State, and this jurisdiction.

Violations of any law, an indictment or information filed against a member, or a
conviction will be cause for disciplinary action up to and including termination of

employment. See Policy 6.4.4.

Rules and Regulations 7.06.10 USE OF ALCOHOL
Use on duty: A member while on active duty shall not drink intoxicating liquor or
alcoholic beverages of any kind except in the actual performance of his/her assigned duty

requiring its use. A member who reports for duty or is on duty under the influence of
liquor or drugs to any degree or is unfit for duty because of excessive use, or who has the
odor of an alcoholic beverage on his/her breath when reporting for duty, or while on
active duty, shall be deemed in violation of the rules and regulations and subject to

disciplinary action.
Use off duty: No member while off duty shall consume any alcoholic beverage to the

extent which would result in the commission of an obnoxious or offensive behavior
which might tend to bring discredit upon him/her self or the Sheriff’s Office, or conduct
him/her self in a manner that is unbecoming, or use intoxicating liquors to the extent
which renders him/her unfit to report for his/her next regular tour of duty. See Policy

16.3.17.

Rules and Regulations 5.04.00 REPORTING FOR DUTY
All personnel will report for duty on time and be physically and mentally fit to perform

They will be properly equipped and make themselves aware of any
See Policy

their duties.
information necessary for proper performance of the duties on their shift.

13.8.

Prior to determining what ultimate disciplinary action, up to and including termination to
take, I will afford you the opportunity to respond to the facts and assertions within this

correspondence.

to submit

Accordlngly, I will give you until ] ’
in writing any comments and/or information which you beheve may have a bearing upon

the above information and what, if any, disciplinary action I should take with respect to
such information.

Very Truly Yours,
e D. Knezovi :
Spokane County Sheriff
Date and Time Served: /55" i % <
Served by: Al ST ,/

Mir. Dave Byrnes
1A #08-0061
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9 October 2008

Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff
Spokane County Sheriff’s Office
1100 W. Malion

Spokane, Washington 99260-0300

RE: Potential for Disciplinary Action
Dear Sheriff Knezovich:
I am writing this letter to express my deepest regrets for my actions this

week. I was arrested for Driving Under the Influence and was absent without
leave. When I arrived at work Wednesday, 8 October 2008 I disclosed the

situation to Tom Mattern.

I have been in continuous treatment for alcoholism at g EEERgsince
May of 2006. I have struggled with this disease for many years. My
d

treatment has included nightly and weekly meetings at
one on one meetings with an individual counselor. In addition I attend a

regular Tuesday night Alcoholics Anonymous meeting.

Immediately after talking with Tom Mattern Wednesday moming, I called

my counselor at Ui | attended my regular two hour meeting
that night. I met with my counselor today, Thursday 9 October 2008 and we

discussed the possible causes and effect of my relapse. We also discussed
the possibility of seeking a deferred prosecution. If this were granted I would

be in an extensive two (2) year treatment program a iR d be
on probation for five years. The successful completion of this deferred

prosecution could clear my record.

I'have been a contributing member of this community for many years. I take
full responsibility for my actions. I believe a thirty day suspension would be
more than fair. I appreciate your consideration of my situation.

(/WR*espectﬁﬂly,

__,/r B

Dav1d L. B




Spokane County Sheriff's Office

Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff

“In parinership with the community - Dedicated to your safety”

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

FAX TO: STEVEN'S COUNTY SHERIFF RECORDS DIVISION
FAX NUMBER : 684-7536
FROM:  LT. WILLIAM ROSE

C O v E R FAX NUMBER: 477-2576

DATE: 10/08/2008

S H E ET REGARDING: 08-07898

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 2
PHONE NUMBER FOR FOLLOW-UP: 509-477-6930
COMMENTS: THANKS




Spokane County Sheriff's Office
Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff

“In partnership with the community - Dedicated to your safety”

October 8, 2008

To Whom It May Concern:
Steven’s County Sheriff’s Office

We have been informed that a member of our office was arrested by one of your deputies on
10/06/2008 at approximately 1947 hours. Your case number is 08-07898. We are conducting an
internal administrative investigation and would appreciate it if you could FAX us a copy of your
report as soon as practical. Our FAX number is 477-2576. Thank you for your assistance

Sincerely,
Ozzie Knezovich, Sheriff

S99
Lieutenant William Rose
Office of Professional Standards

477-6930

1100 W. Mallon = Public Safety Building = Spokane, Washington 99260-0300 = (509) 477-4739 = Fax: (509) 477-5641




OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF SPOKANE COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: David L. Byrnes

FROM: Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich

DATE: 10/08/2008"
RE: Administrative Leave Conditions
As a result of an incident which occurred on 10/06/2008 , L am placing you on

paid Administrative Leave effective 10/09/2008.

I take this action in order to facilitate the investigation of this incident and in recognition
of the potential stress and anxiety which you might experienc¢e during this investigation.
During the period of Administrative Leave, you are to comply with the following

conditions:

WRITTEN ORDER
As Sheriff, of the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office, I hereby order:

I. You are hereby placed on paid Administrative Leave.

II. While on Administrative Leave, you will strictly adhere to the following guidelines:

a) While on Administrative Leave, your normal working hours will be 0900-
1700, Monday through Friday;

b) You are to remain at your residence, available to the department, during your
normal working hours so that we can reach you telephonically or in person as

needed;
c¢) No alcohol use during work hours;

d) If you find it necessary to leave your residence for any reason during your
normal working hours, you are to notify Tom Mattern (477-7607), Lt. William

Rose (477-6930) or Lt. Earl Howerton (477-2695) by telephone:

Administrative Leave Conditions Memo




OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF SPOKANE COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: David L. Byrnes
FROM: Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich
DATE: 10/10/2008

RE: Rescinding of Administrative Leave Conditions

As of 10/10/08 at 1000 hours I am rescinding my order of 10/08/08 placing you on
Administrative Leave. You are reinstated to your prior schedule and are to work in
accordance with the directives of Tom Mattern who will be your direct supervisor
throughout the remainder of this process. You are to report to Tom Mattern at your

assigned work site upon receipt of this order.

Stwoef/  s0/00)E 05O




SPOKANE COUNTY SHERIFEF’S OFFICE

Complaint/Inquiry Investigative Report

*NOT FOR RECORDS*
IA# 08-0061
DATE: October 16, 2008
CHARGE / INCIDENT: Criminal Conduct
COMPLAINANT: Internal
LOCATION OF INCIDENT: Steven County, WA
DATE OF INCIDENT: October 6, 2008

10/08/08
I was directed to prepare a Loudermill Notification regarding this investigation. I did prepare that

Loudermill Notification and gave it over to Lt. Bill Rose.

10/09/08

0830 hrs ‘
I was aware that Lt. Rose had made request by fax to the Stevens County Sheriffs Office requesting

a copy of the incident report regarding this investigation. We had not received the report by fax as
expected.

I contacted the Stevens County Sheriffs’ Office Records Division and spoke with - She
confirmed that they had received our agency fax requesting the report, #08-07898. I was told that I
would need to speak with Stevens County DPA Lloyd Nichols at (509)684-7500 regarding the

release of that report.

I did speak with Nichels, although I don’t remember the exact time.- I believe it was in the afternoon
that I spoke with him. Nichels told me that he would not release the report to our agency at this
time. He cited his belief that it was non-conviction data and not releasable until after the case went
to court. He also stated that if he released it to me he would have to release it to members of the

media and he didn’t want that to happen.

I explained to him that Byrnes was an employee of ours and that we needed it to be able to conduct
our administrative investigation. I told him that this wasn’t a public records request but an agency
request. [ also cited my belief that it was releasable under a public records request because the
investigation was complete and had been submitted to the prosecutors. I cited Cowles Pub. Co. v.
SPD, City of Spokane 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999), as legal authority for this argument
because I am aware of that case and it provides for limited release of police reports after the

1




investigation is complete. I did not know the cite number at the time and did not give him that as

part of my argument.

Nichols told me that I would be allowed come to Stevens County and view the report or interview
the arresting officer for the information that I need.

After speaking with Nichols I consulted with Spokane County DPA Steve Kinn regarding this
matter. Kinn told me that Nichols was not applying the Public Records Act appropriately in
withholding the report. He told me that if they were not willing to send the report as a matter of an
agency request that we may need to send a formal public records request. He sent me the cite
number for Cowles Pub. Co. v. SPD, City of Spokane to include if I made such request.

1400 hrs
I briefed US Conner on my lack of progress and the obstacles that I had encountered in this matter.

I told him of Steve Kinn’s advice and wanted him to be aware of the situation. We discussed
contacting the Sheriff of Stevens County Sheriff, Craig Thayer, about the matter. I mentioned that I

personally knew Sheriff Thayer and would try to call him.

1410 hrs _
I called the Stevens County Sheriff’s Office back and asked to speak with Sheriff Craig Thayer. I

was told he was unavailable but that, as available. I asked to speak with him. I was
then told that he had stepped out of the office and would call me back.

1540 hrs
called me back. I explained my request and why we wanted a copy of the report.

I told ] hat Dave Byrnes was an employee of the Sheriff’s Office and that as a result of
his arrest we needed the report for our administrative review. Pvas already aware of
my conversation with DPA Nichols and told me that DPA Nichols was wrong and that we could
have a copy of the report. He did say that he wanted to discuss the matter with Sheriff Thayer prior

to sending the report but that he would be able to do that the next morning.

I told o consider this my formal request for the report. I provided him a fax number
(477-2576 — Civil) in which to fax it to us.

While on the phone, did give me details from the report and read the narrative to me.
He told me that he had the report in his hands and was reading from it. The facts of this incident are

as follows;

A husband and wife were traveling along a road on the southwest side of Loon Lake when
they came across a pickup in a ditch with a lone male occupant. The driver was attempted

to drive out of the ditch but was not successful. :
The husband and wife stopped to help. The wife contacted the driver of the pickup.

The driver of the pickup refused help and got out of the pickup.

The wife had to help him out of the pickup.
The driver stumbled 2 times while getting out of the pickup, nearly falling.

2




= The driver left the scene walking alongside the roadway.
» The driver took with him a paper bag with a bottle mnside.
= A Stevens County Deputy responded to the incident and after contacting the husband found

the driver walking a short distance away.
s The driver was identified as David L. Byrnes and was cooperative. There was evidence of
intoxication regarding Bymes.
The pickup was registered to Byrnes
Byrnes told them hé worked for Spokane Count
Byrnes submitted to a BAC with results o
The paper bag Byrnes was found to be carrying contained a sealed bottle of Scotch.
Bymes admitted to driving the pickup that was in the ditch
Byrnes admitted to having a few drinks at home, driving to Geronimo’s (Springdale) where
he had a few more drinks, then drove home whereupon he became stuck in the ditch.

= Byrnes was cited for Driving While Intoxicated.

10/10/08
I did not receive a faxed copy of the report from the Stevens County Sheriffs’ Office nor did I

receive any phone calls from anyone at the Stevens County Sheriff’s Office.

The objective to obtain the incident report from Stevens-County was turned back over to Lt. Rose.

Lt. Earl Howerton 59459
Spokane County Sheriff’s Office
Office of Professional Standards




Administrative Report

October 9, 2008

Reference: David L. Byrnes/59 10277

On Monday, October 6, 2008 at 0957 bours, I received an Email from David
advising that he had hurt is back and eluded that he was reporting taking the day

off.

On Tuesday, October7, 2008, prior to the 0900 hour Spokane Disaster Council
meeting I checked my phone messages and Email to ascertain if was going to call in
sick again and I did not receive any such notification and Dave did not show up at
the meeting. I arrived back at my office at about 1145 hours and checked my phone
messages and Email and there were no reports from Dave as to his location.

I checked Dave’s Outlook calendar and noticed that he had a scheduled meeting in
Ferry County also on Tuesday, October 7, that indicated he was scheduled to be
there at 1300 hours. I called and Spoke wit and asked
if he had heard from Dave and he said that he had not. ated that he
attempted to call both his desk and cell phone and was not able to reach him.

said that he was attempting to call Dave and advise that the 1600 hour meeting had

been cancelled. I asked .hat if Dave showed up or he heard from him to please
give me a call.

At about 1400 hours, Tuesday October 7, 2008 I received a phone call from
H)Providence Health Care) asking if I knew where Dave was. Ben said that
e called Dave’s cell phone and some lady answered saying that she wasn’t sure
whose phone this was that it had been left at “Geronimo’s” restaurant and lounge
(Springdale), unknown when. I also tried several attempts to call Dave’s cell to
attempt to get an answer from the same person to attempt to determine when the
phone was left however, no one ever answered. At about 1605 hours
called and stated that Dave never did show or leave a message.

I called Dave’s residence at about 1705 hours on Tuesday, October 7, 2008 and Dave
answered the phone. His voice sounded rough and slightly mumbled. I asked what
was going on. Dave replied he was just “kicking back”. I asked Dave if he had
been drinking and he said no, then I asked again and this time he replied yes and
that he had was arrested last night for DWI. Dave stated that the officer drove him
home and Dave also stated that his blood alcohol was Dave said that he had
picked up his phone from “Geronimo’s” a couple hours ago. I asked Dave why he
didn’t call and tell me that he wasn’t coming in. Dave replied he didn’t know why.

I ended the conversation with Dave and Dave stated that he intended to coming into
the office in the morning of the 8.




On October 8, 2008 I spoke with Undersheriff Conner and Undersheriff Tower and
briefed them on the incident with Dave Byrnes. I also had a brief conversation
about the incident with Lt. Rose and Lt. Howerton.

/.

A

Thomas F. Mattern
59454




CITIZEN COMPLAINT

IA #: 08-0061

COMPLAINANT: Internal

MEMBER INVOLVED: David L. Bymes

COMPLAINT: Crime/ Violation of Alcohol Policy

By: Lt. Bill Rose

Date: 10/16/2008

In the morning hours of 10/08/08 I was contacted by US Conner and advised that David
Byrnes had been arrested for DUI the night before. He was not certain what jurisdiction he was
arrested in or the time of the arrest. He asked that we look into the allegation and complete the
appropriate paperwork including an administrative leave order.

Tom Mattern was able to provide more detail regarding the arrest. He told us that the arrest
occurred in Stevens County. He also told us that Dave Byrnes was cited and released.

I called Stevens County Dispatch at 1-800-572-0947. 1was advised that the incident actually
occurred on Monday 10/06/08 at approximately 1947 hours. They supplied me with their report
number 08-07898. They transferred me to their records division to request the report.

I spoke to a Stevens County records clerk at approximately 1030 hours. She told me that if I
faxed a written request to 509-684-7536 she would immediately fax back the report. I prepared a
request and faxed it to the number provided.

Lt. Howerton prepared a Loudermill Notification while I prepared an Admmlstratlve Leave
memo. [was directed to make the administrative leave effective 10/09/08 due to projects that
Dave Bymes was working on. The Loudermill Notification gave Dave Byrnes until 10/10/08 at
1000 hours to respond in writing to the accusations.

At approximately 1500 hours Lt. Howerton and I contacted Dave Byrnes at the Fire Training
Center. We served him with the Loudermill Notification and the Administrative Leave Memo.
He did not have any questions and appeared to be quite emotional. He told us that he had been in
treatment for his alcohol problem for some time but that it did not seem to be working. He told

us he would be staying with his wife He gave us a

home phone number OF and a cell phone number o He told us he would
keep Tom Mattern informed of his location.

When I returned to the office at approximately 1520 hours the report had still not arrived. Lt.
Howerton called Stevens County and was told someone wanted to talk to us regarding the report.
It was time for me to leave so Lt. Howerton advised them he would be working until 1600 hours.

I'was scheduled for in-service training on 10/09/08 and asked Lt. Howerton to follow-up on
the report if it did not arrive by the time he got to work. (See administrative report by Lt.
Howerton)

At 1639 hours on 10/09/08 I received a voice mail from US Conner. He stated that if I had
not received the reports in time for the Sheriff to deal with this incident on Friday that I was to




rescind the Administrative Leave Memo. He told me that Tom Mattern should be advised that
Dave Bymes was returning to work and should be limited to working at his desk while this
investigation is completed.

On 10/10/08 I was advised by Lt. Howerton that an attorney from Stevens County had insisted
that the report fell under the non-conviction exemption of the Public Records Act. He said we
could come up and view it but they would not release a copy. Lt. Howerton later contacte

because the Sheriff and Under Sheriff were out of town.  apparently felt the
attorney was incorrect. He told Lt. Howerton he would talk to the Sheriff on Friday and send us
the report. (See administrative report by Lt. Howerton)

At approximately 0830 hours I was contacted by US Conner and advised that the Sheriff
wanted the Administrative Leave Memo rescinded. He told me to make certain I contacted Tom
Mattern and advise him of the change in Dave Byrnes’ status. He again stated that Dave Bymes
needed to be limited to doing desk work. I prepared a memo rescinding the administrative Leave
effective 10/10/08 at 1000 hours. I used this time because it was the deadline for Dave Byrnes to
turn in his Loudermill response.

I met with Dave Byrnes in my office at approximately 0940 hours. He told me he had left his
response for the Sheriff. I advised him that the Administrative Leave Memo was being rescinded
and gave him the memo notifying him of the time and date he was being placed back on duty.
He had arranged to spend the day with his wife so I contacted Tom Mattern and cleared the time
off with him. He told me to advise Dave Byrnes to give him a leave request on Monday.

On 10/10/08 at approximately 1440 hours I was contacted by Lt. Conner in the OPS office.
He asked that I contact Tim O’Brien regarding Dave Byrnes Loudermill response. Included with
his written response were documents regarding his outpatient alcohol treatment. US Conner
wanted me to see if there were any medical issues that needed to be considered in the disciplinary

process.

y 10/13/08 approximately¥0 fo Stgve,nQCoty We still

had not received the repdtt and Idsked to speak to p | was advised that-
id not work on Monday. I explained that had told us he was going to meet
with the Sheriff on Friday and send us the report but we had not received it. She told me she

would have records look into it. ‘
At approximately 1503 hours on 10/13/08 left a message stating that G would

be meeting with the Sheriff on 10/14/08 and would call us.

On 10/14/08 at approximately 1020 hours I called and left a méssage for? I
asked that he review RCW 10.97.050 section 3. It allows for the sharing of unrestricted




information between law enforcement agencies. Itold him I felt it should alleviate any concerns

they might have.

On 10/15/08 I again left a message forq I had not heard from him as I had been
told I would. I asked that he at least call and share their concerns regarding releasing the report.

I told him my superiors were interested in the reason for the delay.

On 10/16/08 at approximately 1020 hours I received a call from HUS Conner
had called and left him a message which precipitated the call. He told me that he was not
avoiding me but they had been in budget meetings for the last several days. He had mentioned
the situation to the Sheriff but had not been given an answer. He told me he would immediately

contact the Sheriff and get back to me. ’
I received a call fro at approximately 1105 hours. He told me that his Sheriff

did not feel our request fell under RCW 10.97.050 because Dave Bymes was a fireman. I told
qhat Dave Byrnes is a retired fireman and that he is a Civil Service Employee who
answers to the Department of Emergency Management and is supervised by Tom Mattern. I
explained that his title is Region 9 Director for the Department of Homeland Security. I told
mmt our office has disciplined him before. He told me he would talk to the “powers
at be” and Tet me know. I asked about the public disclosure request route and he told me we
had already heard their civil attorney’s opinion about the report not heing open to public
disclosure because it is non-conviction data. He also told me that they have concerns because
they feel they could be open to litigation should Dave Byrnes be terminated. I asked that he let

me know their final answer.

At approximately 1200 hours I received acall ﬁom* He told me the Sheriff still
feels that Dave Byrmnes is not a criminal justice employee. The Sheriff asked that

contact their civil prosecutors for a final determination. He told me that there would not be a

prosecutor available until after 1300 hours.

On 10/16/08 at approximately 1347 hours I received a call from * He stated that
their legal adviser, Lloyd Nichels, did not feel that our request falls under RCW 10.97. He was

advised that we would be making a public disclosure request.

Steve Kinn was notified of the decision of the Stevens County Civil Attorney. He was given
the phone number for Lloyd Nichels. He said he would attempt to contact him.

On 10/17/08 at approximately 0910 hours I sent a fax to Stevens County containing a public
disclosure request letter. The letter was signed by US Conner. I also mailed a copy of the letter

to Stevens County certified mail.
I was advised by US Conner that he had received a call from Stevens County and that they

were denying our Public Records Request.
=, At approximately 1105 hours I received a call from US Conner. He told me to direct Dave

Byrnes to get a copy of the report from Stevens County and bring it to the Sheriff’s Office.

At approximately 1440 hours I paged Dave Byrnes as I was not able to reach him by phone. I
advised him of the directive. He told me he would try to get the report on Monday. I asked him
to let me know if there were any problems.

On 10/21/08 at approximately 1035 hours I spoke to Dave Bymes by phone. He told me he
called Stevens County and was told by their records division that they would not give him a copy
of the report unless he was representing himself. The told him that he would be required to tell a
judge in court that he was representing himself before they would provide him with a copy.




Dave Byrnes told me that he spoke to an attorney yesterday and was meeting with him today
at 1500 hours. He told me that Stevens County was supposed to fax a copy of the report to his
attorney and that he would obtain a copy for the Sheriff’s Office. He hoped to have the report
here this afternoon. )

On 10/22/08 at approximately 0730 hours US Conner brought me his response from Stevens
County in regard to our Public Disclosure Request. They denied our request stating that the
report was non-conviction data and was exempt under RCW 10.97.080. US Conner asked that I
check with our records division regarding the exemption.

At approximately 0840 hours I received a call from Dave Byrnes. He told me his attorney had
requested that Stevens County fax him a copy of the report. Dave told me that as soon as his
attorney has the report he will bring us a copy. I asked if his attorney had verbalized any problem
with supplying him a copy of the report and he told me no.

At approximately 0900 hours I called t Records. She told me that Stevens
County’s legal adviser was considering a report to be non-conviction data and that he was not
correct. She advised me that a report is simply facts gathered by an officer and not open to
challenge under RCW 10.97.080. The RCW is referring to conviction histories and rap sheets.
She said it would apply to a Triple I. She also told me that when a case goes to a prosecutor
there has been no determination as to guilt. She did say that a prosecutor has the ability to block
the release of a report by filing an injunction if he feels it is appropriate.

On 10/23/08 I received a call from Dave Bymes telling me he had received a copy of the
report from his attorney and would send it to me. Ireceived the copy of the report at
approximately 1505 hours. It was a complete report with all citations and the BAC slip.

On 10/30/08 at approximately 1400 hours a Loudermill hearing was held in regard to this
matter. The hearing was recorded with the consent of Dave Byrnes. The outcome of the hearing
was that the Sheriff terminated the employment of Dave Bymes as of 10/30/08. Dave Byrnes
was instructed as to his right to make a liberty interest response. He was given until the close of
business 11/06/08 to do so.

I collected the assigned property that Dave Byrnes was carrying with him. I collected his ID
card, pager, telephone and credit card. He told me he did not have any keys.

On 11/04/08 Dave Byrnes called and left a message on my phone. He asked me to call him.

On 11/05/08 at approximately 0900 hours I called Dave Byrnes. He asked me to explain the
Liberty Interest response again. I told him it was his chance to put anything in the file that he felt
should be there in regard to the investigation that resulted in his termination. I told him this was
to allow him to have his side of the incident in the file should a future potential employer choose
to review it. Itold him if he chose to write a response it would be put in the file without editing;
all he had to do was bring it in. I told him a copy would go to Civil Service and a copy in the
administrative file.

Dave also asked me about the appeal process. I told him he needed to file his appeal with
Civil Service and that time constraints existed. Iadvised him to contact Civil Service ASAP to
have them advise him on how to file the appeal and what his time ‘constraint were.

Dave Bymnes did not file a Liberty Interest response on 11/06/08. I sent the letter of
termination, Loudermill Letter and Loudermill response to Civil Service.




Spokane County Sheriff's Gffice

Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff

“In parinership with the community - Dedicated to your safety”

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

F A X STEVENS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE RECORDS
10: DIVISION '
FAXNUMBER :  509-684-7536
C O v E R FROM: GREG CONNER
FAXNUMBER:  509-477-2576
S H E ET DATE:  10/17/2008  9/0 Aewes
REGARDING:  REPORT 08-07898

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 2
PHONE NUMBER FOR FOLLOW-UP: 509-477-5726
COMMENTS: PUBLIC DISCLOSURE REQUEST




Spokane County Sheriff's Office
Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff

“In partnership with the community - Dedicated to your safety”

October 17, 2008

Stevens County Sheriff's Office
Attn: Records Division

212 S Oak Street

Colville WA 99114

As an individual citizen of the State of Washington and Pursuant to Washington Public
Disclosure Act, RCW 42.56, and Cowles Pub. Co. v. SPD, City of Spokane 139 Wn.2d
472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999), | am requesting documents and/or records regarding the

following:

Stevens County Sheriff's (Washington State) incident report #08-07898 to
include arrest report, copies of citations, field sobriety test results, BAC

results and collision report.

The first request for this report was made in writing on 10/08/08 by fax to your records division.

Your agency confirmed that the fax was received. '
On 10/09/08 your agency was contacted to find out why the request had not been filled. On

10/13/08 your agency was contacted to check the status of the request.
On 10/16/08 your agency advised that you did not feel the request fell within the guidelines of

RCW 10.97.050 (3). For that reason I am now putting your agency on notice that I am making a

public disclosure request for the above information.
I will be following up o this fax by sending a copy of this letter through the United States Postal

Service.

Sincerely,
//5/ fonace
Conner
1 IOO W. Mallon

Spokane, WA. 99260
477-5726

1100 W. Mallon = Public Safety Building = Spokane, Washington 99260-0300 = (509) 477-4739 = Fax: (509) 477-5641
KneED 10h/eS 6970 LS
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RCW 10.97.050
Restricted, unrestricted information — Records.

(1) Conviction records may be disseminated without restriction.

(2) Any criminal history record information which pertains to an incident that occurred within the last twelve months for
which a person is currently being processed by the criminal justice system, including the entire period of correctional
supervision extending through final discharge from parole, when applicable, may be disseminated without restriction with
the exception of a record being disseminated in response to a request for a conviction record under RCW 43.43.832. A
request for a conviction record under RCW 43.43.832 shall not contain information for a person who, within the last
twelve months, is currently being processed by the criminal justice system unless it pertains to information relating to a

crime against a person as defined in RCW 9.94A.411.

(3) Criminal history record information which includes nonconviction data may be disseminated by a criminal justice
agency to another criminal justice agency for any purpose associated with the administration of criminal justice, or in
connection with the employment of the subject of the record by a criminal justice or juvenile justice agency. A criminal
justice agency may respond to any inquiry from another criminal justice agency without any obligation to ascertain the
purpose for which the information is to be used by the agency making the inquiry.

(4) Criminal history record information which includes nonconviction data may be disseminated by a criminal justice
agency to implement a statute, ordinance, executive order, or a court rule, decision, or order which expressly refers to
records of arrest, charges, or allegations of criminal conduct or other nonconviction data and authorizes or directs that it

be available or accessible for a specific purpose.

(5) Criminal history record information which inciudes nonconviction data may be disseminated to individuals and
agencies pursuant to a contract with a criminal justice agency to provide services related to the administration of criminal
justice. Such contract must specifically authorize access to criminal history record information, but need not specifically
state that access to nonconviction data is included. The agreement must limit'the use of the criminal history record
information to stated purposes and insure the confidentiality and security of the information consistent with state law and

any applicable federal statutes and regulations.

(6) Criminal history record information which includes nonconviction data may be disseminated to individuals and
agencies for the express purpose of research, evaiuative, or statistical activities pursuant to an agreement with a criminal
justice agency. Such agreement must authorize the access to nonconviction data, limit the use of that information which
identifies specific individuals to research, evaluative, or statistical purposes, and contain provisions giving notice to the
person or organization to which the records are disseminated that the use of information obtained therefrom and further
dissemination of such information are subject to the provisions of this chapter and applicable federal statutes and
regulations, which shall be cited with express reference to the penalties provided for a violation thereof.

(7) Every criminal justice agency that maintains and disseminates criminal history record information must maintain
information pertaining to every dissemination of criminal history record information except a dissemination to the effect
that the agency has no record concerning an individual. Information pertaining to disseminations shalt include:

(a) An indication of to whom (agency or person) criminal history record information was disseminated;
(b) The date on which the information was disseminated;
(c) The individual to whom the information relates; and

(d) A brief description of the information disseminated.

The information pertaining to dissemination required to be maintained shall be retained for a period of not less than

one year.

(8) In addition to the other provisions in this section allowing dissemination of criminal history record information,
RCW 4.24.550 governs dissemination of information concerning offenders who commit sex offenses as defined by RCW
9.94A.030. Criminal justice agencies, their employees, and officials shall be immune from civil liability for dissemination
on criminal history record information concerning sex offenders as provided in RCW 4.24.550.

{2005 c 421§ 9; 1990 ¢ 3 § 129; 1977 ex.s. ¢ 314 § 5]

Notes:
Index, part headings not law -- Severability -- Effective dates -- Application -- 1990 ¢ 3: See RCW 18.155.900

through 18.155.902.

http://apps.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=10.97.050 10/14/2008




October 17, 2008

Greg Conner
1100 W. Mallon
Spokane, WA 99260

RE: Public Disclosure Request of
Case Nuli_,nber 0807898

1 1
L2
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10. The record contains medical information protected under RCW 70.02.005 and RCW 42.56.240.

11. The driver or vehicle's registration is protected under RCW 46.12.380
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Craic EvLLis THAYER
STEVENS COUNTY SHERIFF

P.O. Box 186
Couwvite, Wastinaton 99114-0186

Buswvess Hours 509-684-5296
24 Hour PHone 509-684-2555
Tou Fraee 1-800-572-0947
Emengency 9-1-1

Sraviing County Coummhouse

Enclosed is a copy of the public record(s) you requested. We have released the portions of the
record which are not exempt from disclosure per RCW 42.56 and/or other statutes. Information
redacted is exempt from public disclosure for the following reason(s):

Or

&Your request has been denied for the following reason(s):

Complainant, victim or withess requested the information not be disclosed (RCW 42.56.240)

Disclosure of the information would endanger a person's life, physical safety, or property. (RCW
42.56.240)

Record includes information the non-disclosure of which | essential to effective law enforcement. (RCW
42.56.240)

Record contains information the nondisclosure of which is necessary for the protection of a person's
right fo privacy. (RCW 42.56.040, as defined by RCW 42.56.050)

Record coniains information on a juvenile, which is confidential, and may not be released to the
public except by court order under the provisions of RCW 13.50.050 and RCW 13.50.100

The investigative file is currently active with the prosecutor's office and/or a law enforcement agency
and non-disclosure is essential fo effective law enforcement. (RCW 42.56.240)

Non-conviction arrest information is exempt from disclosure (RCW 10.97.080)
The record contains Official Confidential information, protected under RCW 5.60.060(5).

Booking photos are protected under RCW 70.48.100.
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. | WASHINGTON STATE _
: = pUI ARREST REPORT
REPORT OF BREATH / BLOOD TEST FOR ALCOHOL ov;l :

o REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO BREATH / BLOOD TEST FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUGS
SUPIECT S m}mz TCAET, FIRST. A1) ‘ — = | D
' g OF '

CITY/STATR ZVP (LT

Tk ENDORSEST STATE COUNT

ereox e ves) L wA Steyens 4 ?0'7?9?/ Scch oy

gn and date this page anly afier toxicology report is received.

Typs of Test: [QBreath  [JBlood Note: Si

.3 . . BACResdings:. 1" Samp'ea 2 sample IR Refused Test ____

The subj;d.,t' was lawfully arrosted. At that time, thare wera reasonable grounl'ds to balleve that the arrested parson had baen driving or was in actue! physicel
conteol of 8 mator vehicle within this state wile under the influsnce of Intoxicsting liquor of drups, of both, or was under the ege of twenty-ona.years and had -
been driving or was In actua! physical control of a motar vehicle while having an slcohal concentration In violation of RCW 48.61.503.

After receipt of the warnings required by-subsection (2) of RCW 48.20,308. a teol was administe
of the person's breath or bleod was 0.08 or more if the parson is age twonty-one or ovar, of wal in

the person is under the 2ge of twonly-one, OR

rod.and ihe results indicated that the sicohol concentradion
violatlon of RCW 46.61.502. 46.61.503, ot AB.61.504 if

After receipt of the wamings required by subisection (2) of RCW 45,20.308, the persan rofused {o submit 1o a test of hiser bload or breath,

[g Driver's Hpering Raquest Information was given to the subject. [l Vaiid Washington driver's license/parmit puncied.

including the steps raguired lo ob&ln a heating, and understand tha

Notice of Right to Haaring: | have been given writtan notice of my right 1o a hearing
nowledge that

the noticé of suspension, revocation, of denial of license will be mailed to the address fumishad on the above portion of
tha address indicated is my currant address. :

%/__\ Ezié/ﬁg 0CT 0 7 2008

SIGNATURE OF DR\VFR | DATE SHE H;FF‘E EOAnme
EOMP]OE thie Eﬁtmi ¥ !ﬁ. 0 anesiad person was nving & vommercisl motor vehiclo as hed in Uhapier at the ume 8

2" Reading Refused Test

7] operating a Vahicle Requiring a Commarcial Driver's Licensa  BAG Readings 1 Reading

There was probable cause 16 believa that the armeated person was-driving of wae in actual physical comtrol of a vehldo requiring & commarcial driver's
licanse within this Blate whilg having aleohol/drugs In histher system and that a-teat of his/her hreath and/or blood disciosed an aloahol concentration af 0.04

or mara. Chapter46.25 RCW OR -

There wes prabable cauge (o bolieve that the arrested perscn was driving or was in ectual physical control of 8 vehlclé requiring @ commercial driver's
fieanss Within thic stata while having alcoholidrugs In his/her systam. Tha amested person was requested to take @ braath/dlood tost and Informed of the
oonaequmcos of refusal and hisfher rights under Chaptar 46,25 RCW. The arrasted person then refusad to submit to tha raquested test.-

VERVGAR i~ NAKE MODEL LIGENSBE PLATE NUMBER STATE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL? D YES D NO

ATy
N T 2

{ certlfy (6r decfare) under penalty of perjury under the lows of the state of Washingtan thet the foregoing and the accompanying reports/copies

_ _of documents and the Infarmation contained thereln ore trus, carrect, and sccurate. (RCW 0A.72.085.)

. W
Clevens County Sheettrs (f€ice 0330000
. ORI NO, (0 diphw)

1AW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY DATE SIGNED
VLIS S, Ogk St J. Wakemen 138
MAILING ADDRESS \ PRINTED NAME OF OFFICER - BADGE NUMBER

Colys s WA 90Uy e Lake, Stevens: md (Foo ) IR -0947
Ty b Y SYATE N P PLACE SIGNED (oity ! county / $ta19) GONTACT PHONE NUMBER FOR HEARING

W . .- {Incitda 3ra8 OO
CPRCER'S £-MAIL ADDRRSS gapanmem of Licansing
- river Responalbifit y

OFFICERS: Fax af mall completed raport, breath test document, £0 Box wgo Y Number of pages faxed

and supplementa! reparts to: Olympla, WA 985079030
. Fax: (360) 570-7026

USE THIS PAGE AS COVER SHEET

3000110136 R (Rev. V0F) Page 1
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WASHINGTON STATE -

- DUI ARREST REPORT —
EAGE TCHATON NOVRER

YO ' 0?07?9?/ ScepR_O4IHO

A
BOn, the date, Ume and location of this arrest. | had authority to arrest pursuant to my agency's jurisdiction or RCW 10.62

1. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.

2. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT AT THIS TIME TO AN ATTORNEY.

3. ANYTHING YOU SAY CAN AND WILL BE LSED AGAINST YOU IN A COURT OF LAW. :

%+ IF YOU ARE UNDER THE AGE OF 18, ANVTHING YOU SAY CAN BE USED AGAINST YOU IN A JUVENILE COURT PROSECUTION FOR A

LUVENILE OFFENSE AND CAN ALSQ BE USED AGAINST YOU IN AN ADULT GOURT CRIMINAL PROSECUTION F THE JUVENILE COURT
DECIDES THAT YOU ARE TO BE TRIED AS AN ADULT. : '

5. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO TALK TO AN ATTORNEY BEFORE ANSWERING ANY QUESTIONS.

6. YOU RAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE AN ATTORNEY PRESENT DURING THE QUESTIONING.

7. IFVOU CANNGT ARFORD AN ATTORNEY, ONE WILL BE APPOINTED FOR YOU WITHOUT COST iF YOU SO DESIRE.

8. YOU CAN EXERGISE THESE RIGHTS AT ANY TIME.

9. DO YOU UNDERSTAND THESE RIGHTS?

| HAVE.READ QR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THE ABQVE EXPLANATION OF MY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND | UNDERSTAND THESE RIGHTS.

SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE W %%’ e

1 NDERSTAND MY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. | HAVE DECIDED NOT TO EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS AT THIS TIME, ANY STATEMENTS MADE
B8y ME ARE MADE FREELY, VOLUNTARILY, AND WITHOUT THREATS OR PROMISES OF ANY KIND.

.F-N- P
JECT'S SIGNATURE
7/ rs/nE Dewr Purk, WA
DATE/TIME "'L'OFA?:OLN(S) Y

@ Constitutionai rights (Miranda) were rsad in the fleld at"?:a;g hours from the department issued rights card.

_ATTORNEY REOUESTED | ATTORNEY CONTACTED? TIME: /| ATTORNEY'S NAME ATTORNEY'S PHONE NO,
O ves Ao ves [0 [ unssie
EXPLANATION:

e
i

3000-110-189 R (Rgv. 1/08 . . . EEN .
160 R (Rov. 1} - . . . . Pagaz =~
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| : WASHINGTON STATE
' ~  DUIARREST REPORT

WARNING! YOU ARE UNDER ARREST FOR:
. (check appropriate bhox[es]) . "
_RCW 46.61.502 OR RCW 48.61.504; Drlving or being In actual physical control of 3 mator vehicle while under tha Influence of intoxicating

!_ liquor and/or drugs.

l D RCW 46.61.503: Being under 21 years of age and driving of baing in actual physical control af & motar vehigle after consuming aloohol. -

[T Rew 45,25.410: Driving a commarcial moter vehicle while having alcohel in your system.

FURTHER, YOU ARE NOW BEING ASKED TO SUBMIT TG A TEST OF YOUR BREATH WHICH CONSISTS OF TWO SEPARATE SAMPLES OF YOUR BREATH, TAKEN

INDEPENDENTLY, TO DETERMINE ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION.
N 1. Yb}i,l,ARE NOW ADVISED THAT YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO REFUSE THIS BREATH TEST: AND THAT (F YOU REFUSE:

~(Ai’:'ﬁYOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE, PERMIT, OR PRIVILEGE TO DRIVE WILL BE REVOKED OR DENIED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LIéENSlNG FOR AT LEAST ONE

. YEAR; AND
(BY : YOUR REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO THIS TEST MAY BE USED (N A CRIMINAL TRIAL.

2. YOU ARE FURTHER ADVISED THAT IF YOU SUBMIT TO THIS BREATH TEST, AND THE TEST IS ADMINISTERED, YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE, PERMIT, OR
PRIVILEGE TO DRIVE WiLL BE SUSPENDED, REVOKED, OR DENIED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING ROR AT LEAST NINETY DAYS IF YOU ARE:

i {7} AGE TWENTY.ONE OR QVER AND THE TEST INDICATES THE ALCOHOL OONCENTRATION OF YOUR BREATH 15 0.08 OR MORE, OR Ydu ARE IN
i VIOLATION OF RCW 46.51.502, DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE, OR RCW 48.8 1.604, PHYSIGAL CONTROL OF A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE:

OR
(8) UNDERAGE TWENTY-ONE AND THE TEST INDICATES THE ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION OF YOUR BREATH IS 0.02 OR MORE. OR YOU ARE IN
VIOLATION OF RCW 46.681.502, DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE, OR RCW 40,6 1.504, PHYSICAL CONTROL OF A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE.

3. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO ADDITIONAL TESTS ADMINISTERED BY ANY QUALIFIED PERSON OF YQUR OWN CHOOSING.

FOR :",IDGE DRIVING A COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF ARREST: IF YOU EITHER (A) REFUSE THIS TEST OR (B) SUBMIT TO THIS TEST AND
THE.TEST INDIGAYES AN ALCOHOL CONGENTRATION OF 0.04 OR MORE. YOUWILL BE DISQUALIFIED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING FROM DRIVING A
CDMMEBC!AL MOQTOR VEHICLE.

] .
| HAVE ggo THE ABQVE STATEMGRT TO THE SUBIECT 1 RAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THE ABOVE STATEMENT(S). ..

| SUBJECTS SIGNATURE
J . 5 ' ‘ :
%}3‘_— lo pbfox  SOE b Neer Rk o A R
DATE/VIME - TOCATION *
WILL YOU NOW SUBMIT TO A BREATH TEST? Pves Ono- . :
Dld subject express any ¢confusion regarding the

Implled congent wamings? if yos, explain hejow, Oves Xno

—E Atthe fime of this test(s), | was certified to operate the BAC DATAMASTER, the BAC DATAMASTER CDM, and PAT and poscassed a valld permit
{ssuad by the State Toxicologist, . :

00 YOU HAVE ANY FOREIGN MQUTH CHECKED? | 2"°MDUTH cHécx ? =
GO Yl HAVE ANY FORBIGN i 70 Tuussary) ANY FOREIGDN sg::'rm Eso. FOUND? EXPLAIN:
O ves B no Bves [Ino | [Oyes Dwo removep (] ves [Ino .

L) observed the subject from the time of the molith cheek through the completion of the breath test.
[24 The subjact id not vomit. eat. dnink. smoka, or place any foreign substance in hisher mouth during the obsarvation time.

.{ PBYREADING PaT TIME

[ 1 peifonmed the PBT test in accordance with the Stats Toxicologist's pratocols,
(Chapter 448-15 WAC) gsiep

O aooxa‘g retesseoTe.  §a

R ero

3000-110-198 R (Rav, 1/08) . Poge 2

N
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: WASHINGTON STATE -
=~ - DUl ARREST REPORT
: DUI INTERVIEW -/
50 VOU WAVE ANY PHVSICAL IMPAIRMENTS?  EXPLAIN: 5 ANVTHING MEGHANICALIY WRONG WITH (HE VEMICLE?
| ] YES B NO : 0O yes ® NO
. N
50 YOU LIMF? T4 —TIAVE YOU BEEN INJURED OR INVOLVED
E] YES .[KL NO - IN ANY COLLISION(S) IN THE PAST 24 HOURS? O vES (R NO
"3 ARE vc;u SICK 7T INJURED? EXPLAIN: . 15. HAVE YOU HAD ANY ALQOHOL TO DRINK 0 ves & NO
[ YES E NO SINGE BEING STOPPED | THE COLLISION?
H 3 1 15A, WHAT7? 958, HMQW MUCH? 18. TIME COLLISION
| b u«\a{:}»seg 135 KOOCTOR OR DENTIST | GccoRen?
5. ARE YOU DIABETIC / ERPILEPTIC? 17, WHERE WERE YOU GUING BEFORE STOPPEDR / THE COLLISION?
Y ] NO
0 ves . Hpme _._
€ DO YOU TAKE INSULINT | 7. HAVE YOU TA TAKE'N'—ANV‘T/E-DDIGIN'—'——_ESI%UGE T h\:\lKlLH%l’.:T LOOKING, WHAT TIME 00 YOU (ACTUAL TINE)
: YES NO IN THE PAST 2¢ HOURS? YES NO | !
S B A 7. /3%
| rarrescRrTion 5 WHAT STREET | NIGHWAY WERE YOU ON? | %Aegimlou oF
il O YES+dJ NO
! L "D Shore. A&roi &l S 7h
: 75 NON-PREDSCQDST\ON'I 21. STARTED FROM? 22. TIME STARTED?
YES . . .
b : Agpr:n JAIQ.. . 7Wﬁb\ »
7, LAST DOSET 75, QUANTITY? 37 DAY OPIHE WEeRT— -
| BAMe Tues Wed Thurs O Fri Sat  [JSun
7€ COCAINE? MARJUANAT OTHER? 24, WHAY OITY 7 COUNTY ARE YOU IN NOW? 5. WHAS IS THE DATE?
O YES B&-NO [ ves & NO . s
3 DG YOU HAVE IMPAIRED VISION? A, 0O YOU WEAR CORREGTIVE 76, HAVE YOU BEEN ORINKING [76A. WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN
: LENSES? _ ALCOMOLIC DEVERAGES? DRINKING?
O ves B NO O vEs B NO B YES [ NO Ved ke Mavting
S5 WERE VOU WEARING THEM WHEN YOU WERE STOPPED/ GEFORE | 208, WOWBIUCH? Z6C, WHEN DID YOU START?
COLLISION? O ves [0 NO :
S ;_, S - | ZdS
5. WHEREDO YoU FA DID YOU WORK O FMEVOUGOT T 27, WiiO HAVE YOU BEEN ORINKING | 2B. WHERE WERE YOU DRINKING?
WORK? -_?ec kawe F:”t TODAY? OFF WORK? .“ﬂTH? . .
__Teaturpg Gont A/ﬂ : - o oOonge Eamnim
TT VOURS OF SLEEP LAST NIGAT? | 12. WERE YOU DIRIVING THE VEHIGKE? | 25 TIME OF LAST 30, DO VOU BELIEVE YOUR ABILITY T0 CRIVE WAS
; 21 ves [ No DRINK? A!;FEG{?"’ED BY YOUR ALCOHOL AND/OR DRUG
‘ N USA » ”
14 V.48 Yeqh
31. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ARRESTED FOR DUI BEFORE? [] YES CIno (FYES.HOWMANYTIMES?  gnce
If drug use indicated, please oontact WSP Communications or local DRE after breath test and continue with DUI process.
. . PRE-ARREST OBSERVATIONS
A ATTITURE 2, COORQINATION 3. CLOTHES 4 _EYES $. FACialL, 5..D00RCE . 1. SPEECH
plcooPeEraTVE | | D 600D O] OROERLY 0 NORMAL CoLOR DrecANIS ON O coon
OMooDswiNGs, | D FAR. [J SOILED - EXPLAIN | BB WATERY DINORMAL | (o CoNE ' | ®FaR
D ARGLMENTATIVE | [#:200R () OTHER; EXPLAIN | [J DROOPY WFLUSHED | o T ) REPENTIVE
| OcRving O FUMBLED FOR I SHOES (Descdbe) | [ BLOODSHOT D PALE Z MEDIUM D FAST
DLAUGHING .~ | '_5 DRIVERSLICENSE-—|— Samdgls—— - — O PupIs DllaaTED-— - OTRE . LSy — ——-—-|-BSLURRED. ...
D oTHER! OTHER: 0 PUPILS O OTHER:
CONSTRICTED [ 0BVIOUS
O oTHER: DJoTHER:
T OFFICERTS OPINION (Of SUBJSETS mpainmentdua | 9. SUBJECTS NATIVE LANGUAGE | SA. BUBJEGT APPEARED TO UNDERSTAND INSTRUCTIONS
i t© uge of alcoholidrugs) @ : .
i ENGLISH YES NO
g. O sLiGHT [0 oBVIOUS [ EXTREME (1 OTHER . 0 O
| .
) . ) 3 INTERPRETER PROVIDED
- { O YES [J NO TiME: RECE‘VED
0. PASSENGERS) INFOFVATION —
= i GCT 6 7 2008
: ! hah& : TN TRl sl acT
SHERIFFRECG LS
2000970188 R (Rew. 108) Page 4




0CT-23-2008-THU 11:06 AM  JOHN COONEY & ASSOC FAX No.509 325 1859 P. 007

18/23/2088 ©9:36 5096847589 SC PROSECUTOR PAGE 13/17
WASHINGTON STATE A ——
- DUI ARREST REPORT CASE | CTATION NUMS
SOBRIETY TESTS

orozpap/ Stk obiy
GRADE [-]
(] paven [0 oravew I ipm [ orass Owevee D sucm [ mopeRATE O oavuent | iom( DngﬁiT

. GRADE
] omer [ oTHER [ otHeER
HOR]ZON TAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS [HGN)
D t heve been trained in the administration of HGN testlng afl d pgrio {est in gecordanca with this training.
EQUAL TRACKING Oyes [Ono D 1 oeck of smooth pursuit VERTICALNYSTAGMUS [Jves - [Ine
EQUAL PUPLLS Ovyes [Owno O [OJ {retinct and sustalned nystagtua at max deviation
RESTING NysTAGMUS [ Jyes CJno O [ Afnole of onset prior to 45 degrees .
COMMENTS: .
2. WALK AND TURN 1 cannot kesp batanca ] stars too seon
[J‘Cﬁ ot v U C‘Gﬂﬁ tﬂ 1% Nine Staps . 2"Nine Steps

Stops Walking
Miss Heel = Toe- -

;i - } ' Steps off l
oty 7 1R S Y S ) O A R T I Y, Ce) R;z:: anlr‘::
‘ ' Actual # steps’

DESCRIBE TURN . CANNOT DO TEST (EXPLAIN)
COMMENTS:
a. ONE L§G EG STAND L ; R
Sways while balancing
’ Uses arms for belence
. . Hopping .
. ' . Puts feot down

COMMENTS:

SURPLEMENTAL TESTS

T —{- WM N_DO._P_Q_R_S T U V W X ¥ Z

EXTER( NOTES FINGER TO NOSE

)
)

RECEIVED
oCT 72008
5HEF§%FFR§£CQRDS

e

2000.115.188 R Rav. 1/08) Pagn &
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- WASHINGTON STATE -
DU' ARREST REPORT TASE | GITATION NUMBER
NARRATIVE O 7298 / SCCA

Vehicie in Motion (nitial Qbzarvation, Cbaervatan of Stopy.

See A{H“’he‘{ N reatiy ¢

Personal Contact (Observatian of driver, stataments, pre-axit, sobriely tests, ob eﬁaﬂon ot the exit. odors, gonerel sbservations such e apadali, atltude, clothing, ete.)

‘.

l Pra-Arrest Scraening (Flsld Sobristy Tasts):
I

Administrative Protess (BAC snd Digpoaltion):

| cenlfy (declare) under penalty of parjury under the laws of the state of Washinglon that the foregoing is true and correct. (RCW DA.72.085.)

cac aEa: _ :'°"£‘.%LJ’_VL£‘£L’EN‘
FICe! INATURE ot BAOGE NUMBER PRINTED NAME'OF OFFICER

Steven; cm,# Shew P oftrce Lopn Loke, Stayons, L/ 10/08/05
AGENCY . . PLACE QIGNED (clty / county] 919t8) ONTE SIGNED

e

f 2000-110.198 R (Rev. 1/08) ' Page ¢
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10/07/08 V Stevens Co. Sheriff's Office ) 264
07:52 7AW INCIDENT TABLE Page: 2

STEVENS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REFORT

CASE# 0807898

on 10/06/08 at approx. 1947 hrs. digpatch advise

d of a single vehicle slide-off
accidegt". on Shore Acres Rd. in Stevens County. The reporting party,lmm i
e

stated that she helped a white male out of the truck and as
ed help- She said he refused ajd and started walking south on Shozxe
Acres Rd. <k advised her husband was following the male to make sure he
didn't get his since it was dark and he was stumbling in both lanes of travel.

1 arrived on scene and noted a Gray Chevy pick up # stuck on the
embankment on the West side of the road facing South. was evident the
vehicle could not be driven from its location. I continued down Shoxe Acres
Rd. and caught up with a white male walking south in the northbound lane. He
was carrying a paper bag which appeared to have a bottle inside. I contacted
themale and he advised his name was David Byrnes. He told me he was.the
driver of the truck. I asked him what happened, he told me he was driving home
from Geronimo's in Springdale and missed a curve in the road. He said he was
walking to his residence on

While L was talking with Byrnes I could smell alcohol coming from his breath as
he spoke. Byvrnes's eyes were watery and droopy. He had trouble maintaining
his balance and had to support himself on my vehicle to keep from falling over.
He swaved when he stood still and stumbled when he walked. I asked Byrnes how
much he had to drink tonight. He told me he had a few drinks at hi.s residence,
then drove to Springdale. He had some food and another drink at Geronimo's.

He told me he bought the bottle of Scotch he had at Geronimo's before he left.
7 detained Byrnes at this time and seized the bottle of Scotch as evidence. T
noted the bottle was full and the seal was not broken. I placed Byrnes in the
back of my vehicle and we returned to his vehicle.

1 recontacted WP and asked hex what she saw. aneli® told me she was
driving south on Shore Acres Rd and found Byrnes attempting to drive his
vehicle out of the ditch. She said the vehicle was stuck and she approached to
sce if she could offer assistance. She said Byrnes was driving the vehicle and
was the only occupant. She asked Brynes if he needed help but he refused,
stating he was just going to walk. <l stated she could smell a strong.
odor of alcohol emanating from Byrnes. She told me she helped Byrnes out of
the truck and onto the road. She said he stumbled twice and she had to help

him up. She said he grabbed the bottle in the bag and started walking south.

- — ——<he—said—she-returned—to-—her—residence_and_called_911. _Her husband continued

to follow Byrnes to make sure he didn't get hit. gprovided a written
statement, which was foxrwarded to the case file.

At .this time I told Byrnes that based on my observations and witness statements
I believed he was operating a motor vehicle under the influence of alcohol. I
Flagced Byrnes under arrest and advised him of his Miranda Rights from my issued
cggg. Byrnes told me he understood his rights and agreed to continue talking
with me.

Nitebird Towing arrived on scene and took possession of the vehicle. I :
transported Byrnes to Deer Park to administex the DUI Breath Test. I-again
advised Byrnes of his Constitutional Rights and his right to refuse the breath
test as part of the DUI packet. Byrnes waived his rights and agxeed to a
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e =

264

stevens Co. Sheriff's Office :

10/07/08
D7:52 LAW INCIDENT TABLE } Page:

breath test; I completed the DUI packet and admi jictored t reath Test. I
and respectively-

obtained two samples of his breath which measuxed d
approximately two hours had passed fxom the tame T was advlse the call and
the time Byrnes provided the preath samples. (See DUI Arrest Report for

further informatien)

CCR 06140 for Driving Under the Influence
(RCW 46.61.502). Byrnes signed the Citation indicating he had received his
copy and promised to show up to his manditory court appearance Aat 1:00 PM on
10/07/08. I punched Byrnes Drivers License and returned it to him, along with
his copies of the paperwork. Byrnes was released and I provided him with a

courtesy transport to his residence.

T issued Byrnes Criminal Citation #S

DISPOSITION: Forward to Prasecutor.

Date, Time, Reporting Officer:
10/07/08 0153 hrs. .
Deputy J. Wakeman 126

Stevens County Sheriff's Office

o

1 cé;tify (or declare) wunder penalty of perjury undex the laws of the State of
Washington that the foxegoing is true and correct" 9A.72.085.

10/07/08 Loon Lake, Wa

Date and Place Signatuxe

LAW INCIDENT OFFENSES DETAIL:

'Se Offe Offense code Arson Dama
ﬁf TAPD Traffic Accideni, Prop Damagé 0.00
2, DU DUl Alcohol or Drugs 0.00

7AW" INCIDENT RESPONDERS DETATIL:

Se Respeonding offi Unit n Unit numbex

- . - AL T e e et N R T R O e v O ey A e S e S S S

1 Wakeman, Jeremy 126 LAW ENFORCEMENT
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10/07/08 Stevens Co. Sheriff's Office 264
08:37 Deputy Supplemental Report Page: 1

Incident Number: 0807898 Nature: TRAF ACCIDENT Incident Repoxrted: 10/06/08

Name : {J  SEEIIIR »-te: oe:06:22 10/07/08

STEVENS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT

CASE " #

Details of Supplemental Narrative: - *****NON DISCLOSURE®*¥x¥w*

called this morning to advise she would like a non disclosure
ence 1s DUI as the suspec¢t is her neighbor. :

Date, Time, Reporting Officer:
Kristina M. Cannon October 7, 2008 & 0831

I certify (ox declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that the foregoing is true and correct” SA.72.085.

Da&,;and Place

—— - - - —— e o e A s D, S - B Ny e o WD G e S o Y0 S S e o G A @ e S W S TS T

S{gnature

—— -

‘Responsible LEC:

-—— - . - s . A - A T D Swe S D o S M P 8 e g S0 S o e

Approved by:

Py




: ' - , ' - asEt 0P car 230
A am pot upder arzest for, noxr am I being detained for & .
EF¢ I am about to make known to RYAYs .
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STEVENS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE
VOLUNIARY STATEMENT

NOT UNDER ARREST

-iminal offenses comcerning the events : (
ithout being accused of or questioned about any eriminal offanses regarding the. facts I anm
following information of my own free will, and for

sout to state, I volunteer the

i jatever purpose it may serve. .
d?ﬂﬂ\g

080 Ae _ADDRES _. b | |
ok T3 T Aurrad off te Loon Loke/Spriadale cutofe roed onfe

Lo Load (Novthside) fhek opes o Shore deres ks T catn agound
e bout by (A0 Sce w hrock vy e Lgks n in fe liich. T

| J_D,@“queﬁ € he headed any help, He txs SHIL atlerpting (o

b e drveke oobaf ta dikh, T called Ay hosband o pore= + hale.
" Han Lotbed backe. and agbed Won e ha needad any hlp. He Las
\bl{i'm‘i o boffle N 4 brsem Sech, Lolcp_bu— gvs umdﬁ‘\;; toomds her o

g 7 jq,d- o'ﬁ"’" oF e al-r‘uc&_&r\sucnéssgl(w T Fe.(plzce

;LH""'_AHﬁ L"ﬁ"s ““}i“jr : — , J :
ine oiu“" He ﬁ-»c« ' LSJ‘U@‘&J e e i kch and I I\L(;Af( ._ Ao v Ly
ke [\ﬂ.c:_r Ohe Sho e oa ~+ SRS hoe o . the yelbed 'znfcr. b . o lfdcﬁ-

nd yeslr_d on b Gr s mdinibes , He said le fived in e area

[ o aghed hine if T could coll acyone fr ‘hiv. Al Said KO

:'m éloin.q h Lac!‘.- H‘é? wes all ONF'{‘P« road. A@“ﬂdfa paai“ I Sf-zm/-ed’
'L\\ow‘rw ['iuw L—(,ccvusc.'"& hes  So bk and he Leg all over H<. voad

SRRLAE GO M

: .o“c‘,éle?-‘w&—éfﬁ-c—/“ﬁwkns-‘a end_Shareed_vp, T das Al Lm 3 do The

m mmjm, ah Hois Jire and T hgaded e cdl ?unﬁshggg%___

whard S0 T ool lmbe hy dlapddor haee 0CT 0.7 7gpp
: age (s), each §!j§&lﬁ£§5

| © have read each page of thisz statement,'cdhsisting-'bf { p eﬁﬁ
1 certify or declare undex p QS

bear my initiels, an

sy signature, and corrections, if eny.
that the foregving is true aad accurate.

s perjury undex the laws of the State of Washiagton, -

tbislo day, of &b("l*’/’ ' 2;@

Dated at ]
- Si ture o erson making Statement

7itness. : .
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"GHECK ALL THAT APPLY: L T EvBEE Mo

R0, NON-HPOLND J TOW _ UNIFORM WASHINGTON §__.TE ]
] AAA or OTHER ROADSIDE ASSISTANOE -y~ TOW /1 MP OUND Y0 FX3r

[ BEVIDENCE
|| ey AND INVENTORY RECORD
) IMPCUND WITH .— DAY HOLD

L‘_‘] INFORMaTIONAL COPY QIVEN TO SUBPENDED ORIVER,

[C) REGISTERED QWNER MAY PEDEEM

OHEEK INDICATES DRIVER 15 DWLSR AND 19 NOTTHE

. REBIBTENREO OWNER. REGISTERED OWNER / LEGAL n

: ownggon AGENT DF THE QWNER MAY REDERM AT THE
END OF.THE IMPOUND HOLD.

CHEGK INDIGATES DRIVER 15 DWLS/R AND IS THE
= REGISTERED OWNER, THEY WILL NEED A GEPARATE [7] Repot of Saie
M PMOMTHE COURT,

[ SR

NAME (LAGT, FIRST, M\

NES

[ETREET ADDAEYS ) STREET ADDRESS

CITY. STATE, TP CODR o]

R oo

ON THIS'DATE OF 1008 /0% _ At (Jz;zuoi:; p

« ke . . - .
{TEMS IN'THE DESCRIBED VEHICLE, ) HERESY AUTHORIZE Nitebid T weing —
TO REMBVE THIS VEHICLE FROM oRE ACRES RN. A

URAUANT TO ROW 46.55.086/.113 AND HAVING PERSONALLY {NVENTORIED THE

[} GLOVE BOX LOCKED
B kEvsr 3 1. | = FRONT N
7] AUTO STEREO ] ASIDE S
' [ aupio TAPESICD'ST ] |[] R REAR: (Em '

x.{{7] CB'RADIO ) \ FRONT o :

-~ 2 RADAR DETECTOR " IQusoE

1] TRUNK LOCKED JO LREAR
] SPAKE TIRE .. X reAR =3 S e
0 Jack . 0 Top —— e
] CHAINS ] UNDERCARRIAGE b ' N BEEEER
[} OTHER . ] oHER E ~

T .o
o "

Qi3 reason{s) 1ot impaund.)

: —=RECENED—
' 0CT 6.7 2008

4 . L N AFO O [ wy e x 4
AN SHERIFFRESORDS—

b - P

2R THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREMENTIONED 1§ TAUE AND CORRICT. (RCW 9A72.640)

o XY STErass - swcero. 43 €

; SOUNTY, WA

.. | CERTIFY (DECLAAC) UNDER PENALTY OF FERJVA

CFFICER'S SIGNATURE X

: SUPERVISOR
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L CaCR LHO -
L e
ABTT S vaws Comrn Sm:mrr OFFICE p ] y & g
R Evmmc:-: INVENTORY/ SEARCH WARRANT RETURN . & =
.. . . .- : _ ' EE
Date: __W/of/o» . Seizir\g Officer: . lsloko man : : il B >
Crime: Dd i ' ) &
X ) Evidenoe ( ) Safekeeping ¢ ) Found :1
NG ) Destroy Only or Destroy After . 7
. - ( } No one home, or refused to sign.
Recipient
—~— Certificate of Returnee
I centify thaton this l day of : 20 at (am) (pm) the above

captioned Search Warrant and written Inventory were returned to the District Court Judge who signed the Search Warrant, by delivery to the
Stevens County District Court Clerk.

Signature

Propérty Obtained From: : _ ) Address Phone -

\i(LN\G M

Subjects ¢SiiE : ‘ T Address . Phone
T e -

TTEM# | A DESCRIP‘HON OF PROPERTY SEIZED "~ | SERIAL# | 'LOCATION
J' "' ! ,.':'\ '...-:_: -",'- . ,-.».‘A,-" _ . .
LS I B R R B 3 of " Cut 2k .,Jl chy

BECED =0
i) 4 2 .

D | . | TN} 73 -
s : " ' STEV,
PROSER i’f‘.s,a OUNTY
"TURNEy
Date Propenty Received / Property Room :
. - - . Signature Property Officer

e

v

EVIDENCE OFFINFR CORY
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STATR OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING
P.0.Box9U30 + Qympla, Waskingion 98507-9030

October 15, 2008 ‘ © amd
The information in this report pertains to the driving record of:
Lic. BizthdateF
Name, Eyes: BLU Sex: M
- Hgt: 6 £t 09in Wgt: 200 Tbe

SPOKANE WA 99228 . License leaued: April 1, 2006
. License Bxpirea: March 80, 2010

After 2 diligent search, our official record indicates that the atatue on QOctober 6, 2008, was:

Personal Driver License Status:
e Clcar

Commercial Driver License Statue:
The following also applied:

« No alcohol offenaes on recoxd

PDL Attachwments: CDL Attachments:
« None s None

B T

Havizg boor sopointod hy to Director of tho Depaxment of Licsmsing o4 lognl
engtedian of driving recards of the Stato of Wnehington 1 aorily unbdar penalty
of pexiury that suct econde am officlal, nd urs modnmained withia

the Doparemsnt of Licensiug,

Crstedinn of Racovda

Plate: Clympia, Wathington
Tate; October 1G, 2008

Tho Tepartment of Licenaing ban a policy of providiog camal access o ibe services,
I{ gou nead spocial accommodatios, please call (360) 502-3900 or TTY (360) 564-0116




FRAA No, HUY 379 1849Y
SC PROSECUTOR

JUIY VUUNLT & HooUL
5096847589

VMY Lo VULV LUV 1L.UU Al

[
i 18723/2098 89: 36

9:34:353@%‘)“1 Oct 23, 2008

STEVENS DISTRICT
Cace: SCCROEL40 SCS CT Pry: DEF 1 stId: D BYRNEDLSE2DT WA
Name : BYRNES, DAVID LEE NmCd: XN 980 B3968

CONFIDENTIAL--NOT FOR RELZASH
IN 980 83968

DOD91X Top of list DN20008X
10/23/06 09:34:32
PUB 1 of 1

DN2001MI Defendant Case History (DCH)
Csh:

More»
2 Cases

{ True Name: BYRNES, DAVID LEE
—-- Status ---

AKA'S:
; viclation '
i S N Case LEA Ty Crt Dat Short Title DV Jg CD W F O
[ 02/23/07 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT NG

Y
! PFL  PF2 PF4  PBF pPF6 PF7 PF8 - PFS  PF10  PRLl  PFl2
i HEL? PER CDK PLS CDT BWD FwWD DOL  COS CFHS  BXIT

r
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Spokane County Sheriff's Office
Ozzie D. Knezovich, Sheriff

“In partnership with the community - Dedicated to your safety”

October 30, 2008

Mr. David L. Bymes

Spokane County Sheriff’s Office
W. 1100 Mallon

Spokane, Washington 99260-0300

For the reasons documented in the attached Case Findings Notice Dated 10/30/2008, I am
terminating your employment with the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office effective

10/30/2008.

This disciplinary action will be entered into your administrative file. Therefore, it will
become a part of your performance history with the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office and
could affect your future employment. Since a copy of this letter and all attachments will
be forwarded to the Spokane County Civil Service Commission as required by law, I am
extending for you an opportunity until the close of business, Thursday, November 6,
2008, to prepare and submit any written response you may wish to prepare to this letter
and its attachments to fulfill any liberty interests you may have. A copy of your
Loudermill responses and any additional written response you may choose to submit will
then be attached to this letter and forwarded to the civil Service Commission as well as

placed in your administrative file.

You have the right to appeal this discipline through regular Civil Service procedures
contained in RCW 41.14.120.

Sincerely,

Date and time served: /o /Pa/ o8 /2 /

Received by: @ ,%

cc: File

IA #08-0061
David L. Byrnes
Letter of Termination

116659 Malion = Public Safety Building = Spokane, Washington 99260-0300 = (509) 477-4739 = Fax: (509) 477-5641




MEMORANDUM
(Confidential)

TO: Undersheriff Tower/ Captain Shane / Captain Brady/ Chief VanLeuven/ Lt.
Fojtik/ Lt. Rose/ Lt. Finke/ Lt. Jones / Lt. Howerton/ Lt. Danner/ Lt. Smith/
Lt. Barbieri/ Lt. Miller/ Lt. Lyons/ Tom Mattern/ Debbie Grover

FROM: Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich
RE: Notice of Disciplinary Action

DATE: October 30, 2008

On this date an internal administrative investigation was completed into the official conduct of
Mr. Dave L. Bymes. After reviewing all available and pertinent information, the following

allegations of misconduct have been SUSTAINED:

e Criminal Conduct — Charged/Arrested for DUI
e Violation of Alcohol policy
e Failure to Report for Duty

The following progressive discipline was imposed:
e Termination as of 10/30/08

Mr. Bymes has the right to appeal this discipline.

Each Lieutenant is asked to read and/or inform their employees of the findings and conclusions
of this internal investigation so that unnecessary and inappropriate rumors may be avoided. The
contents of this notice shall be deemed as confidential and for internal use only, and any
release of the information contained herein shall only be made through the Sheriff. The
duplication or alteration of this notice and/or release of it’s contents outside the department shall
be considered improper conduct and/or breach of confidentiality and therefore potentially subject

to disciplinary action.

Each Lieutenant/Division Commander is responsible for the return of this original notice to the
Office of Professional Standards no later than November 13, 2008.

Thank you for your assistance and dissemination of this information.




MEMORANDUM

DATE: 10/31/08

TO: Tom Mattern
FROM: Lt. Bill Rose
RE: Dave Bymes

CC:

During the hearing on Thursday I tried to talk to Dave about his right to write a response to
the disciplinary investigation that brought about his termination. This is called a Liberty Interest
response and gives him the option of putting something in the file to explain his side of the event
should a future potential employer choose to examine it. He does not have to write a response. It
is simply his opportunity to do so. His termination letter states:

This disciplinary action will be entered into your administrative file. Therefore, it will become a
part of your performance history with the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office and could affect your
future employment. Since a copy of this letter and all attachments will be forwarded to the
Spokane County Civil Service Commission as required by law, I am extending for you an
opportunity until the close of business, Thursday, November 6, 2008, to prepare and submit any
written response you may wish to prepare to this letter and its attachments to fulfill any liberty
interests you may have. A copy of your Loudermill responses and any additional written
response you may choose to submit will then be attached to this letter and forwarded to the civil
Service Commission as well as placed in your administrative file.

I was not very confident that Dave understood what I was trying to tell him. Could you let him
know that he will be granted access to his disciplinary file if he chooses to write a response. All
of his files are available to him if he wants access. This will have to be done in the PSB as the
files cannot be allowed off site without a protective order. Please extend to Dave the invitation

to call me if he has any questions or needs assistance.

You might also make sure Dave is aware there are limits on the time he can bring an appeal to
Civil Service if he plans to do so. Thanks




Rose, William

From: Mattern, Tom

Sent: Friday, October 31, 2008 7:39 AM

To: Rose, William

Subject: Re: Dave Byrnes

Bill, Dave did call me last night. I won't be in the office until Wednesday (11-4). I
I

will have Bill Hansen check his inventory list and come over and pick up DEM items.
will bring any files on the forth. Tom

From: "Rose, William" <WRose@spokanesheriff.orgs>
Subj: Dave Byrnes
Date: Fri Oct 31, 2008 7:27 am

Size: 755 bytes
To: "Mattern, Tom" <«<TMattern@spokanecounty.orgs>

Tom, as you probably now by now Dave was terminated on Thursday. I collected the

following assigned items from Dave:
Cell Phone

Pager

Credit Card

1 Sheriff ID Card

Dave told me that you keep his inventory so I am not sure if that is everything that needs
to be collected. He plans to call you Monday to arrange to clear his office. Please make
certain you collect any other inventory that is outstanding. I also need you to come by
the office and sign the case findings. When you do would you please bring any personnel
files you have for Dave so they can be filed. Let me know if I can be of assistance.

Thanks

Lt. Bill Rose v
Office of Professional Standards

Spokane County Sheriff's Office
509-477-6930
wrose@spokanesheriff.org
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